

No. 15-827

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENDREW F., PETITIONER

*v.*

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS  
NETWORK, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109  
ARLENE B. MAYERSON  
DISABILITY RIGHTS  
EDUCATION & DEFENSE  
FUND, INC.  
3075 Adeline St., Ste. 210  
Berkeley, California 94703

RONALD M. HAGER  
NATIONAL DISABILITY  
RIGHTS NETWORK  
820 1st St., N.E., Ste. 740  
Washington, D.C. 20002

November 21, 2016

---

---

MARC A. HEARRON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDA A. ARNSBARGER  
BRYAN J. LEITCH  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 778-1663  
MHearron@mofoc.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
A. <i>Rowley</i> Addressed a Narrow, Unusual Fact Setting and Explicitly Declined to Set Forth a Comprehensive FAPE Standard Extending Beyond That Setting .....	17
B. Post- <i>Rowley</i> Amendments to the IDEA Make Clear That a FAPE Must Provide the Child with the Specialized Instruction and Services Which Allow the Child the Opportunity to Meet the Standards the School District Applies to All Children.....	21
1. The 1997 amendments.....	21
2. The 2004 amendments aligned special and general education standards and accountability .....	28
3. The Department of Education’s interpretation .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	1, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 34
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	35
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984).....	35
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	21
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(3).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(4).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5).....	28, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	23, 36
20 U.S.C. § 1402(a).....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1406.....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1407(b).....	30
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(2).....	30
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(16).....	30, 33, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1) .....	34
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3) .....	17 n.2
20 U.S.C. § 1454(a)(1) .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1454(b)(1) .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1464(b)(2) .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1470 .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1471(b)(1) .....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1472(a)(1) .....	27, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1472(b)(1) .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b).....	32
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(A) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E) .....	32, 33
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2) .....	33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7) .....	14
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. ....	1
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975).....	16, 23
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 6301 et seq. ....	2
Every Student Succeeds Act, Pub. L. No. 114- 95, 129 Stat. 1802 (2015).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17 § 101, 111 Stat. 37 (1997).....	15, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq. ....	1
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108- 446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004) .....	27, 28, 30
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002) .....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(3).....	37
34 C.F.R § 300.320(a)(1)(i) .....	37
<i>Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and the Early Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers With Disabilities</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 12,406-01 (Mar. 12, 1999).....	35
<i>Assistance to States for the Education of Children with Disabilities and Preschool Grants for Children with Disabilities</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006) .....	37
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Prevalence of Autism Spectrum Disorders (2012) .....	29 n.6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Disability Rights Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>A Guide to Disability Rights Laws</i> (July 2009).....	25 n.4
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003).....	31, 32
<i>Improving the Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged; Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 50,773-01 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	38
Letter from Michael Yudin, Assistant Sec’y & Melody Musgrove, Dir. of Office of Special Educ. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Special Educ. & Rehab. Servs. (Nov. 16, 2015) .....	38
S. Rep. 105-17 (1997).....	22 n.3
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003).....	29
Thomas Hehir, <i>New Directions in Special Education</i> (2005) .....	38 n.7
<i>Title I—Improving the Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 71,710 (Dec. 2, 2002).....	36
<i>Title I—Improving the Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 68,698 (Dec. 9, 2003).....	36
U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>38th Annual Report to Congress on Implementation of IDEA</i> (2016).....	29 n.6
